

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-0774
Monroe County Case No. EQEQ009517**

**QUALITY PLUS FEEDS, INC., Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
COMPEER FINANCIAL, FLCA, Defendant-Appellant,**

**ETCHER FAMILY FARMS, LLC; ETCHER FARMS, INC.;
AGRILAND FS, INC.; DEWITT VETERINARY SERVICES, P.C.
d/b/a DEWITT VETERINARY CLINIC; JASON DENNING;
PRECISION PUMPING, INC.; and ELMWOOD FARMS, LLC,
Defendants.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
MONROE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANIEL P. WILSON,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO AMENDED APPLICATION FOR
FURTHER REVIEW OF THE IOWA
COURT OF APPEALS FILED APRIL 27, 2022**

**Dustan J. Cross, AT0001856
Rick J. Halbur, AT0014046
GISLASON & HUNTER LLP
2700 South Broadway
P.O. Box 458
New Ulm, MN 56073
Telephone: 507-354-3111
Facsimile: 507-354-8447
Email: dcross@gislason.com
Email: rhalbur@gislason.com**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT COMPEER FINANCAL, FLCA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT CONCERNING FURTHER REVIEW 6

BRIEF 8

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED
 THAT THERE WERE NUMEROUS GAPS IN THE
 RECORD SUFFICIENT TO DENY QUALITY’S MOTION
 FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 9

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ONLY ERROR WAS TO
 REMAND THIS CASE FOR FURTHER FACT
 DISCOVERY RATHER THAN GRANT COMPEER’S
 COMPETING SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION..... 13

 III. THE APPLICABLE LAW GOVERNING THIS CASE IS
 ESTABLISHED..... 16

 IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN
 VACATING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF
 COMPEER’S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE
 DEFENSES. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Dubuque Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 231 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1975).....	11
<i>Buboltz v. Birusingh</i> , 962 NW.2d 747 (Iowa 2021).....	15
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Miller</i> , 409 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Griglione v. Martin</i> , 525 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1994).....	11
<i>In re Big Sky Farms</i> , 512 B.R. 212 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2014)	17
<i>In re MJK Clearing, Inc.</i> , 286 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Schley</i> , 509 B.R. 901 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2014) (<i>Schley I</i>).....	17, 19
<i>In re Shulista</i> , 451 B.R. 867 (Bankr N.D. Iowa 2011)	17
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1999).....	11
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corporation v. Tech Power, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 344 (Cal.App. 1996)	21
<i>Meyer v. Norwest Bank Iowa, Nat'l Ass'n.</i> , 112 F.3d 946 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1980).....	11
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011) (<i>Oyens I</i>).....	17
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 879 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2016) (<i>Oyens II</i>)	17, 18

<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019).....	15
<i>Swainston v. Am. Family Mut. Ins.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2009).....	11
<i>Thompson Building Wrecking Company, Inc, v. Augusta, Georgia</i> , 2007 W.L. 9711318 (S.D. Ga. 2007)	15
<i>Van Diest Supply Co. v. Shelby County State Bank</i> , 425 F.3d 437 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2016).....	11, 12

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 554.9203(6)	16
Iowa Code § 554.9315	21
Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)(a)-(b).....	16
Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)(b).....	19
Iowa Code § 554.9315(2)(b).....	20
Iowa Code § 554.9315(4)(b).....	20
Iowa Code § 554.9315(4)(c).....	20
Iowa Code § 570A.2	17
Iowa Code § 570A.3	16, 17, 19
Iowa Code § 570A.4	passim
Iowa Code § 570A.5	16, 17

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)	15, 22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(4).....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(2)(d).....	6
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(6).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Moore’s Fed. Prac. § 56.10([8][a] (3d ed. 2007)..... 15

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 541.11, at 541-70 (15th ed. 2001)..... 21

James J. White & Robert S. Summers, *Uniform Commercial Code*,
§ 21-8, at 738 (5th ed. 2000) 19
